30 Sep 2019 335,201 234,286 11,841 431 3,898 9,844 36,493 3,916 11,453 23,039

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 30 Sep 2020 55,133 52,074 2,419 445 13 1 - - - 181

30 Sep 2019 83,451 74,423 7,047 678 137 - - 27 - 1,139

Liabilities to related parties 30 Sep 2020 36,546 33,534 125 - 110 15 2,154 77 40 491

30 Sep 2019 34,669 30,613 538 - 71 29 2,742 50 76 550

Liabilities-side currency forward
contracts

30 Sep 2020 1,094 - 307 325 130 21 77 128 - 106

30 Sep 2019 18,636 - 5,962 2,905 317 1,034 4,583 283 - 3,552

Total liabilities 30 Sep 2020 92,773 85,608 2,851 770 253 37 2,231 205 40 778

30 Sep 2019 136,756 105,036 13,547 3,583 525 1,063 7,325 360 76 5,241

FINANCIALS

133

In order to better present the currency risks that exist, the effects of hypothetical fluctuations in the relevant
currencies on net income for the year and equity are presented below based on a currency sensitivity analysis.
If, hypothetically, the euro had been 10% stronger (weaker) as of the end of the reporting period against the
main foreign currencies used by the Group – ceteris paribus – earnings before taxes and equity would have
been affected as follows:

Carrying amount
Effects of currency risks on net

income

€ +10% -10%

Assets €k €k €k

Loans 30 Sep 2020 - - -

30 Sep 2019 165 (17) 17

Trade receivables 30 Sep 2020 174,383 48 (48)

30 Sep 2019 216,585 139 (139)

Receivables from related parties 30 Sep 2020 93,330 (8,186) 8,186

30 Sep 2019 116,185 (9,560) 9,560

Asset-side currency hedging contracts 30 Sep 2020 9,871 57,351 (57,351)

30 Sep 2019 2,266 7,294 (7,294)

Total assets 30 Sep 2020 277,584 49,213 (49,213)

30 Sep 2019 335,201 (2,144) 2,144

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 30 Sep 2020 55,133 268 (268)

30 Sep 2019 83,451 787 (787)

Liabilities to related parties 30 Sep 2020 36,546 298 (298)

30 Sep 2019 34,669 361 (361)

Liabilities-side currency hedging contracts 30 Sep 2020 1,094 1,234 (1,234)

30 Sep 2019 18,636 59,474 (59,474)

Total liabilities 30 Sep 2020 92,773 1,800 (1,800)

30 Sep 2019 136,756 60,622 (60,622)

The most significant effect of exchange rate risks results, as of 30 September 2020, from the asset-side
and liabilities-side currency hedging contracts in CNY, KRW and USD. Within the items receivables from and
liabilities to affiliated companies the effects of currency risks presented here are particularly attributable to
KRW and CNY. Effects on equity due to exchange rate fluctuations only arise due to the translation of the
financial statements. In addition, fluctuations in the USD by +10% and -10%, respectively, would have
affected the earnings on intragroup loans by €-4.3m and +€4.3m, respectively.